JUDGING SCHEDULE

New Brunswick Kennel Club, Inc.
Friday, August 18", 2023 to Sunday, August 20", 2023

Lorneville Community Centre (Outside)
1141 Lorneville Road, Saint John, NB

All times are Atlantic Daylight Savings time — QC & ON exhibitors adjust accordingly.

e Exhibitors or Handlers are solely responsible for having their dogs at ringside when classes are called.
It is not the responsibility of the Ring Steward to locate dogs. Absentees should be reported to the
Ring Steward. Judges will not wait for any dog not present when called or for any exhibitor or handler
in another ring. Please arrange to have alternate handlers available.

e Breeds are grouped according to ramp, table or floor/ground.

e Group judging will follow the last breed in the Group. RBIS, BIS, BPIS will follow immediately after the
last group. On Saturday and Sunday BBPIS & BVIS will follow last breed in the Group but will be judged
before RBIS, BIS and BPIS.

e The precinct of the shows will start inside the gate beside the Lorneville Community Centre to the
farthest fence of the ballfield.

e Exhibitors are advised to check the judges sheets when posted and to immediately advise of any
inaccuracies. It is the exhibitors responsibility to know the rules pertaining to shows.

e No cover will be provided for individuals in case of inclement weather.

e Junior Handling will be held Saturday, August 19 and Sunday, August 20 when a ring becomes available
close to the lunch hour.

e Paul Oslach is the Official Show Photographer for the NBKC. No other photographers may take official
photographs or candid shots for resale on the show premises.

NO TROLLEYS, TABLES OR CRATES ALLOWED UNDER THE MAIN TENT



JUDGING SCHEDULE - New Brunswick Kennel Club Inc.
Conformation - Friday, August 18, 2023 - Show #1

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)

Ring 3
Bea Sawka
8:45a.m.
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
21 Retriever (Golden) 1-8-7-5

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
Ring 2
Ronald Mahon

9:45a.m.

12 Retriever (Lab) 3-4-3-2
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (French) 0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-1-0-0
3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-1-0
19 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 2 (Hounds)
Ring 2
Ronald Mahon

8:45a.m.

1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-0-1
2 Irish Wolfhound 1-1-0-0
2  Whippet 0-1-0-1
1 Beagle 0-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-2-1
2 Dachshund (MS) 0-2-0-0
3 Dachshund (MWH) 2-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-1-0
17 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
Ring 2
Ronald Mahon

8:00a.m.

4 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-1-1-2
1 Boxer 0-0-0-1
4 Bullmastiff 0-2-2-0
1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-0
2 Portuguese Water Dog  1-1-0-0
1 Siberian Husky 0-1-0-0
13 Dogs

Judging Location:

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 4 (Terriers)
Ring 1
Irene Latchford

9:50a.m.

1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-1
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Russell Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Bull Terrier (Miniature)  0-0-0-1
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
12 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 5 (Toys)
Ring 2
Ronald Mahon

11:00a.m.

3 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-3-0-0
3 lItalian Greyhound 0-0-2-1
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0
2 Papillon 1-0-1-0
2 Russkiy Toy 1-1-0-0
1 Toy Fox Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-0-0
15 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Ring 1
Irene Latchford

9:00a.m.

3 Dalmatian 0-0-1-2
1 Poodle (Standard) 0-0-0-1
5 Bulldog 0-2-2-1
1 Chow Chow 0-0-0-1
1 Boston Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 French Bulldog 0-0-1-2
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-1-0
16 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

TBL TBL/RMP RMP

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)

Ring 3

Bea Sawka
9:45a.m.
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
11 Australian Shepherd 2-4-3-2
1 Border Collie 0-0-0-1
2 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-2
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-0-1
1 Collie (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
1 Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0
8 Mini American Shepherd 0-3-3-2
4 Shetland Sheepdog 1-1-1-1
3 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-1-1-0
33 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Irene Latchford — RBIS/BIS/BPIS

Summary

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
41 Dogs

Group 2 (Hounds)
17 Dogs

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
13 Dogs

Group 4 (Terriers)
12 Dogs

Group 5 (Toys)
15 Dogs

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
16 Dogs

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
33 Dogs

Total
147 Dogs

RMP/GND GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - New Brunswick Kennel Club Inc.
Conformation - Friday, August 18, 2023 - Show #2

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
Ring 1
Irene Latchford

12:45p.m.

1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
23 Retriever (Golden) 2-8-7-6
16 Retriever (Lab) 4-5-4-3
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (French) 0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-1-0-0
3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-1-0
47 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 2 (Hounds)
Ring 1
Irene Latchford

3:30p.m.

1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-0-1
2 Irish Wolfhound 1-1-0-0
2  Whippet 0-1-0-1
1 Beagle 0-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-2-1
2 Dachshund (MS) 0-2-0-0
3 Dachshund (MWH) 2-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-1-0
17 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 4 (Terriers)
Ring 2
Ronald Mahon

2:30p.m.

1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-1
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Russell Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Bull Terrier (Miniature)  0-0-0-1
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
12 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 5 (Toys)

Ring 3

Bea Sawka
1:00p.m.
3 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-3-0-0
3 Iltalian Greyhound 0-0-2-1
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0
2 Papillon 1-0-1-0
2 Russkiy Toy 1-1-0-0
1 Toy Fox Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-0-0
15 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
Ring 1
Irene Latchford

2:45p.m.

4 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-1-1-2
2 Boxer 0-1-0-1
4 Bullmastiff 0-2-2-0
1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-0
2 Portuguese Water Dog  1-1-0-0
1 Siberian Husky 0-1-0-0
14 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Judging Location:

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Ring 2
Ronald Mahon

3:10p.m.

3 Dalmatian 0-0-1-2
1 Poodle (Standard) 0-0-0-1
5 Bulldog 0-2-2-1
1 Chow Chow 0-0-0-1
1 Boston Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 French Bulldog 0-0-1-2
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-1-0
16 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

TBL TBL/RMP RMP

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
Ring 2
Ronald Mahon

1:00p.m.
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
11 Australian Shepherd 2-4-3-2
1 Border Collie 0-0-0-1
2 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-2
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-0-1
1 Collie (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
1 Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0
7 Mini American Shepherd 0-2-3-2
4 Shetland Sheepdog 1-1-1-1

1 Exhibition Only 1-0
3 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-1-1-0

32 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ron Mahon - RBIS/BIS/BPIS

Summary

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
47 Dogs

Group 2 (Hounds)
17 Dogs

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
14 Dogs

Group 4 (Terriers)
12 Dogs

Group 5 (Toys)
15 Dogs

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
16 Dogs

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
32 Dogs

Total
153 Dogs

RMP/GND GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - New Brunswick Kennel Club Inc.
Conformation - Saturday, August 19, 2023

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
Ring 2
Nancy Talbott

1:00p.m.

1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
25 Retriever (Golden) 3-8-7-7
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-1-0-0
1 Weimaraner 0-0-0-1
3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-1-0
2 Exhibition Only 0-2

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
Ring 2
Edgar Bajona

2:25p.m.

1 Spaniel (French) 0-0-0-1
16 Retriever (Lab) 3-5-5-3
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Veteran 1-0

17 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 2 (Hounds)
Ring 1
Robert Rowbotham

11:05a.m.
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-0-1
2 Irish Wolfhound 1-1-0-0
0 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0
0 Saluki 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Whippet 0-1-0-1
1 Beagle 0-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-2-1
1 Veteran 0-1
2 Dachshund (MS) 0-2-0-0
3 Dachshund (MWH) 2-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-1-0

16 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
Ring 1
Robert Rowbotham

1:00p.m.

5 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-1-1-2
3 Exhibition Only 0-3
1 Veteran 0-1

2 Boxer 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

4 Bullmastiff 0-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Judging Location:

1
2
1

1 Veteran

Great Dane

1 Veteran

Great Pyrenees
Portuguese Water Dog
Siberian Husky

0-1
0-0-0-0
1-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0

15 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

RPRRPEN

Group 4 (Terriers)

Ring 2
Edgar Bajona

12:00p.m.
Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier
Cairn Terrier
2 Baby Puppy
Fox Terrier (Smooth)
1 Baby Puppy
Manchester Terrier
Norwich Terrier
1 Baby Puppy
Parson Russell Terrier
1 Baby Puppy
Russell Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
Welsh Terrier
Bull Terrier (Miniature)
Staffordshire Bull Terrier

12 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-1
0-2

0-0-0-0
0-1

0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-1

0-0-0-0
0-1

1-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)

Ring 1

Robert Rowbotham

9:00a.m.
Australian Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
1 Baby Puppy
1 Veteran
Border Collie
Bouvier des Flandres
Collie (Rough)
2 Baby Puppy
Collie (Smooth)
Finnish Lapphund
German Shepherd Dog
1 Veteran
Old English Sheepdog
Mini American Shepherd
1 Baby Puppy
Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
1 Baby Puppy

0-0-1-0
1-4-3-2
0-1
0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-2
0-0-0-1
1-1
1-0-1-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-0
1-0
1-0-0-0
0-5-3-2
0-1
2-1-1-1
1-1-1-0
0-1

38 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

TBL/RMP

RMP

Group 5 (Toys)
Ring 1
Robert Rowbotham

2:05p.m.
3 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-3-0-0
3 ltalian Greyhound 0-0-2-1
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0
2 Papillon 1-0-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Toy Fox Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Yorkshire Terrier 0-2-0-0

12 Dogs, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Ring 2
Edgar Bajona

11:00a.m.

1 Boston Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 French Bulldog 0-0-1-2
1 Veteran 0-1
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-1-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0
4  Bulldog 0-1-2-1
1 Chow Chow 0-0-0-1
3 Dalmatian 0-0-1-2
2 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-0-1

17 Dogs, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

E Bajona — BPIS/BVIS/RBIS/BIS/BPIS
Summary

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
50 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 2 (Hounds)
16 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
15 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Group 4 (Terriers)
12 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

Group 5 (Toys)
12 Dogs, 1 Veteran

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
17 Dogs, 1 Veteran

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
38 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Total
160 Dogs, 16 Baby Puppy, 11 Veteran

RMP/GND GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - New Brunswick Kennel Club Inc.
Conformation - Sunday, August 20, 2023

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
Ring 1
Robert Rowbotham
Note: Retriever (Lab)will be judged last in group

12:30p.m.

1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
23 Retriever (Golden) 2-8-7-6
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (English Springer)  0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (French) 0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-1-0-0
1 Weimaraner 0-0-0-1
17 Retriever (Lab) 4-5-5-3
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Veteran 1-0

49 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 2 (Hounds)
Ring 2
Edgar Bajona

To Follow Grp 5 (Toys)

1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-0-1

2 Irish Wolfhound 1-1-0-0

0 Saluki 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

2  Whippet 0-1-0-1

1 Beagle 0-1-0-0

2 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-2-0
1 Veteran 0-1

1 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

3 Dachshund (MWH) 2-1-0-0

2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-1-0

14 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
Ring 2
Edgar Bajona

9:00a.m.

3 Bernese Mountain Dog 0-0-1-2
2 Exhibition Only 1-1
1 Veteran 0-1

2 Boxer 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

2 Bullmastiff 0-0-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 0-1

0 Great Dane 0-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0

1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-0

Judging Location:

TBL

2 Portuguese Water Dog 1-1-0-0
2 Rottweiler 1-0-0-1
1 Siberian Husky 0-1-0-0

13 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 4 (Terriers)
Ring 1
Robert Rowbotham

10:00a.m.

1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
0 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
0 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Russell Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-0-0-1

10 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 5 (Toys)
Ring 2
Edgar Bajona

To Follow Grp 3 (Working)

2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-2-0-0

3 Italian Greyhound 0-0-2-1

1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0

1 Papillon 1-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0

1 Toy Fox Terrier 1-0-0-0

3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-0-0

11 Dogs, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Ring 1
Robert Rowbotham

To follow Grp 4 (Terriers)

3 Dalmatian 0-0-1-2
2 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-0-1
4 Bulldog 0-1-2-1
1 Chow Chow 0-0-0-1
4 French Bulldog 0-1-1-2
1 Veteran 0-1

2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-1-0

TBL/RMP RMP

1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0
17 Dogs, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
Ring 2
Edgar Bajona

12:30p.m.

1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
11 Australian Shepherd 1-4-4-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Border Collie 0-0-0-1
2 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-2
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-0-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Collie (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-1-0-0
0 German Shepherd Dog 0-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0
10 Mini American Shepherd 0-5-3-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
5 Shetland Sheepdog 2-1-1-1
3 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

36 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

R Rowbotham — BBPIS/BVIS/RBIS/
BIS/BPIS

Summary

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
49 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 2 (Hounds)
14 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
13 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Group 4 (Terriers)
10 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

Group 5 (Toys)
11 Dogs, 1 Veteran

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
17 Dogs, 1 Veteran

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
36 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Total
150 Dogs, 18 Baby Puppy, 10 Veteran

RMP/GND GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - New Brunswick Kennel Club Inc.
Conformation - Sunday, August 20, 2023

Judging Location: TBL TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND GND




